पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा- 122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Sh. Vinay Kumar, Vill-Barbhauli, Post-Khanna, Distt. Mahoba, Uttar Pradesh-210504

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online RTI Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/E/24/00016 dated 12/04/2024 from sh. Sh. Vinay Kumar, (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein filed the RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/E/24/00133, dated 14/03/2024. Instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that incomplete information has been provided.

Order:

I have seen the above-mentioned RTI application wherein the appellant herein had sought certain information related to his computer based test for recruitment of diploma Trainee (electrical) in NR-I. I have also perused the reply dated 04/04/2024 sent by the CPIO and other relevant documents.

It is noteworthy that the appellant in his appeal has not objected to the information provided in response to his RTI application, instead he is requesting additional information unrelated to his RTI application dated 14/03/2024.

Regarding the first point of the appeal, the appellant is seeking information pertaining to the final answer key after objection. However, concerning points two and three, the appellant, in essence, is seeking clarification and justification which, in my considered view, does not fall within the ambit, of the definition of information provided under section 2(f) of RTI Act, 2005.

PTO

Date: 09 May, 2024

In my considered opinion the information sought in the RTI application has already been provided vide the reply dated 04/04/2024. However, the information related to "final answer key after objection" can be provided. The CPIO is hereby directed to provide the information related to the same within fourteen days of this order.

In view of the foregoing submission, the appeal is disposed of.

(B. Anantha Sarma)
ED (CP/MM) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Vinay Kumar, Vill-Barbhauli, Post-Khanna, Distt. Mahoba, Uttar

Pradesh-210504

Email: vinayku12nov@gmail.com , Mob: 6392320365

Copy to: CGM (CP) &CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.